



## **INFORMATION & COMMUNICATION DIRECTORATE**

Press Release No: \_\_\_\_/2025 Date: 13 March 2025

Venue: Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

## **New Spokesperson Appointed to the African Union Commission Chairperson**

The African Union Commission (AUC) is pleased to announce the appointment of **Mr. Nuur Mohamud Sheekh** as the new Spokesperson to the AU Commission Chairperson, **H.E. Mahmoud Ali Youssouf**. He succeeds Ms. Ebba Kalondo, who has successfully completed her tenure in this role.

Nuur Mohamud Sheekh is a seasoned Somali diplomat and communications expert, recognized for his extensive experience in international development, humanitarian advocacy, and diplomacy. His previous roles include senior positions at the Intergovernmental Authority on Development (IGAD), where he served as the Spokesperson. Nuur has also held key roles in various international organizations, focusing on policy advocacy, strategic communications, and crisis response.

The African Union Commission is dedicated to fostering unity and cooperation among African nations. With Nuur Mohamud Sheekh at the helm of the Office of the Spokesperson, the Commission aims to enhance its outreach and engagement with its member states and other stakeholders.

We warmly welcome Mr. Nuur Mohamud Sheekh and look forward to his contributions in advancing the AU's goals for a peaceful, prosperous, and integrated Africa

For further information, please contact:

- 1. **Ms. Esther Azaa Tankou** | Head, Media and Information Division | Information and Communications Directorate, AUC, Communication Adviser, Permanent Observer Mission to the UN | E-mail: <a href="mailto:yamboue@africa-uinon.org">yamboue@africa-uinon.org</a>, Tel: +251911361185 / +1 3478127195 (WhatsApp)
- 2. **Mr. Gamal Eldin Ahmed A. Karrar** | Senior Communication Officer | Information and Communication Directorate, African Union Commission | E-mail: <u>GamalK@africa-union.org</u>

Information and Communication Directorate, African Union Commission I E-mail: <u>DIC@africa-union.org</u> Web: <u>www.au.int</u> | Addis Ababa, Ethiopia | Follow Us: <u>Facebook</u> | <u>Twitter</u> | <u>Instagram</u> | <u>YouTube</u>